
BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL 

TO: GCSD Board of Directors 

FROM: Michelle Ronning, Finance Officer  

DATE: November 12, 2024  

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 6C: Adoption of a Resolution Authorizing the District 
and the Unrepresented Employees Relating to Government Code 
20516 Cost Share Contributions 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends the following action:  
I move to adopt Resolution 34-2024 authorizing the District and the Unrepresented 
Employees Relating to Government Code 20516 Cost Share Contributions. 

BACKGROUND: 
On October 8, 2024, the Board approved Resolution 32-2024, authorizing the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Operating Engineers 
Local No. 3, effective from October 18, 2024, through June 30, 2029. The updated MOU 
includes an amendment to the cost-sharing agreement with CalPERS for Classic Local 
Miscellaneous members, reducing the cost share for these members from 2.5% of the 
employer’s contribution to 0%. The District currently has six Classic Miscellaneous 
members, five of whom are represented by a union and one who is unrepresented. 

Staff is working with the Retirement Contract Services Unit at CalPERS to amend the 
current contract, which requires the adoption of a resolution that specifically identifies 
the unrepresented employee pursuant to Government Code 20516 cost share. Once the 
resolution is executed and returned to CalPERS, the contract amendment process will 
begin. This will require two additional board actions: first, a resolution of intention will 
be presented at the next board meeting. Once executed and returned to CalPERS, the 
District will receive the final resolution and contract for board approval. If all steps 
proceed as planned, the amended contract should be in place by February. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Resolution 34-2024



RESOLUTION 34-2024 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AND THE 

UNREPRESENTED EMPLOYEES RELATING TO GOVERNMENT 
CODE 20516 COST SHARE CONTRIBUTIONS  

WHEREAS, the Groveland Community Services District (herein referred to as District) is a 
local government agency formed and operating in accordance with Section §61000 et seq. of 
the California Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Unrepresented Employees Group of Groveland Community Services 
District who are covered by a Memorandum of Understanding; and 

WHEREAS, CalPERS requires that Groveland Community Services District adopt a 
resolution that specifically identifies the information for unrepresented employees in order to 
amend the contract with CalPERS to include cost share for the following employees; 

• Classic Local Miscellaneous Members
• Shall pay 0% towards the employer rate per GC 20516.
• Effective October 18, 2024, or as administratively possible by CalPERS

WHEREAS, this resolution is an agreement between the Groveland Community Services 
District and it’s unpresented employees to include cost share pursuant to GC 20516. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES hereby approve Resolution 
34-2024 authorizing of the District and the Unrepresented Employees Relating to Government 
Code 20516 Cost Share Contributions. 

WHEREFORE, this Resolution is passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the 
Groveland Community Services District on November 12, 2024, by the following vote: 

AYES:  
NOES: 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: 



APPROVE: 

 Nancy Mora, Board President 

ATTEST: 

  Rachel Pearlman, Board secretary 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

I, Rachel Pearlman, the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Board of Directors of 
the Groveland Community Services District, do hereby declare that the foregoing 
Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of 
the Groveland Community Services District, duly called and held on November 12, 2023. 
DATED:   


	Item 6C CalPERS Submittal
	BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL

	Item 6C CalPERS Resolution
	RESOLUTION 35-2024
	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
	CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY


